

Nos. 14-16601, 14-17068

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

EDWARD C. O'BANNON, JR.,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

ELECTRONIC ARTS, INC.; COLLEGIATE LICENSING COMPANY,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:09-cv-03329-CW

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION,
ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNING BOARDS OF UNIVERSITIES AND
COLLEGES, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ADA MELOY
GENERAL COUNSEL
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON
EDUCATION
One Dupont Circle, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Of Counsel

*MARTIN MICHAELSON
WILLIAM L. MONTS III
JOEL D. BUCKMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-637-5600
martin.michaelson@hoganlovells.com
william.monts@hoganlovells.com
joel.buckman@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: November 21, 2014

*Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. AMATEURISM GUARDS THE EDUCATIONAL PURPOSE OF INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS.....	5
A. Colleges’ and Universities’ Mission Is Education, Not Sports.....	5
1. Intercollegiate Athletics is a Component of Education.....	5
2. The Purpose of Intercollegiate Athletics Is Education, Not Profit.	10
B. The Educational Character of Intercollegiate Athletics Depends on Amateurism.	11
C. Amateurism Rules Have Never Before Been Held to Violate the Sherman Act.	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INJUNCTION WOULD NOT ACHIEVE IN A SUBSTANTIALLY LESS RESTRICTIVE WAY ACKNOWLEDGED PROCOMPETITIVE BENEFITS OF AMATEURISM.	16
A. Less-Restrictive-Alternative Analysis is Not a License to Replace a Procompetitive Restraint with a Restraint a District Court Prefers.....	16
B. The District Court’s Compensation Terms Would Undermine Procompetitive Effects of Amateurism.	19

1. The Injunction Would Make Amateur Student-Athletes Paid Professionals.	19
2. The Injunction Would Weaken Education.	20
3. If the Injunction Stands, Amateurism Will Fall.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Agnew v. NCAA,</u> 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<u>Banks v. NCAA,</u> 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<u>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic,</u> 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<u>County of Tuolomne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.,</u> 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<u>Gaines v. NCAA,</u> 746 F. Supp. 738 (M.D. Tenn. 1990)	14
<u>Hairston v. Pacific-10 Conference,</u> 101 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1996)	14, 16, 17, 18
<u>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,</u> 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).	18
<u>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.,</u> Nos. 4:14-md-02541-CW and 14-cv-02758-CW (N.D. Cal.)	22
<u>Jones v. NCAA,</u> 392 F. Supp. 295 (D. Mass. 1975)	15
<u>Justice v. NCAA,</u> 577 F. Supp. 356 (D. Ariz. 1983)	14
<u>Law v. NCAA,</u> 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	13
<u>McCormack v. NCAA,</u> 845 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1988)	14, 20
<u>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents,</u> 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	11, 13, 15, 19

Shelton v. NCAA,
539 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1976)21

Smith v. NCAA,
139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998)14

Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal.,
252 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2001)16

United States v. Brown Univ.,
5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)19

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....18

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1087ll.....20

20 U.S.C. § 1087rr20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Council on Education, Report of the Special Committee on Athletic Policy (Feb. 16, 1952).....7

Areeda, Phillip E. & Hovenkamp, Herbert, Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2006)..... 17, 18

Baylor Univ., Glenn R. Capp Fellows Scholarship6

Dudley, W.L., Athletic Control in School and College, 11 The Sch. Rev. 95 (1903).....6, 11

Harvard College, Report Upon Athletics, with Statistics of Athletics and Physical Exercise, and the Votes of the Governing Boards (1888)7

Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics, A Call To Action: Reconnecting College Sports and Higher Education (2001).....8

Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics, Reports of Knight Foundation Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics (1991–1993)8

Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics, Restoring the Balance: Dollars, Values, and the Future of College Sports (2010)8, 10

Lehigh University, Undergraduate Admissions Types of Aid, Snyder Family
 Marching 97 Scholarships6

Middle States Commission on Higher Education, Middle States Guidelines:
 Athletic Programs9, 10

NCAA, 2014–15 Division I Manual (Aug. 1, 2014) 10, 20

New England Association of Schools and Colleges, Commission on
 Institutions of Higher Education, Standards for Accreditation (July 1,
 2011)9

North Central Association Higher Learning Commission, Policy Book (Oct.
 2014)10

Oberteuffer, D., The Athlete and His College, 7 J. of Higher Educ. 437
 (1936).....7

Plato, The Republic.....6

Prepared Statement of Harvey Perlman, BCS or Bust: Competitive and
 Economic Effects of the Bowl Championship Series On and Off the
 Field, Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States
 Senate (October 29, 2003).10

Purdue University, Purdue Musical Organizations6

Rickey, Branch, What is Amateur Sport? 28 J. of Educ. Sociology 249
 (1955).....12

Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges,
The Principles of Accreditation: Foundations for Quality Enhancement
 (2012).....10

Suggs, Jr., Ph.d., David Welch, Myth: College Sports Are a Cash Cow, The
 Presidency (Spring 2012) 10, 11

University Herald, Frank Kaminsky Details Reason for Staying at Wisconsin
 in Lengthy Blog Post, Universityherald.com (May 1, 2014)12

University of Illinois, Scholarships for the College of Fine and Applied Arts,
 School of Art and Design (A&D).....6

Western Association of Schools and Colleges, Collegiate Athletics Policy
(last modified July 2, 2014)9

William & Mary Law School, Scholarships6

Williams, Jesse Feiring, The Crucial Issue in American College Athletics, 20
The J. of Higher Educ. 12 (1949)11
